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Kollagenreagens Horm®

Kollagenreagens Horm

In-vitro diagnostic medical device for determination of thrombocyte aggregation capacity by suitably trained
medical personnel.

When used as directed, no special precautions are required, beyond the general precautions in the handling of
human blood as a potentially infectious specimen material.

Kollagenreagens Horm is to be stored at 2-8°C. Its shelf life is two years.
After opening for the first time, the contents should be sealed in an airtight manner. Microbial contamination of
the opened vial is to be avoided by aseptic working practices. Freezing can impair the stability of the
suspension and for this reason should be avoided.

1 test kit contains:
- 1 vial with 4 ml of Kollagenreagens
- 4 ampoules of 10 ml with SKF-solution as diluting solution

The recommended test material is so-called platelet-rich plasma, obtained by centrifugation (15 min at 100 x
or 10 min at 150 x ) from citrated blood and adjusted to a thrombocyte concentration of 2.0-3.0 x 10 /µl with
low-platelet plasma. Thrombocyte concentrations of < 2.0 x 10 /µl should be avoided, to ensure sufficient
accuracy of measurement. In addition to measurement of thrombocyte aggregation in platelet-rich plasma,
methods are also described in the literature that permit the use of whole blood as the test material (Marx and
Schulte, 1972).

The collagen fibrils in Kollagenreagens Horm act as an inducer of platelet aggregation, which can be
determined quantitatively by turbidimetry (Born and Cross, 1963). Aggregometric investigation is carried out in
accordance with the instructions of the manufacturer of the turbidimeter.

- Before use, the vial of Kollagenreagens should be inverted several times or gently
swirled. Shaking can cause tiny air bubbles to be trapped in the solution, which falsify the measurement
results.

- Kollagenreagens should be diluted with the SKF-solution supplied in the test
kit, and never with physiological saline.

- Airtight storage is required for Kollagenreagens in the opened vial, therefore it is
recommended to fill a suitable, sealable container aseptically with the quantity needed for a week, and store
this in a cool place (2-8°C).

- The pipetting of very small quantities of liquid (< 20 µl) should be avoided, so as not to impair the
measurement accuracy. Direct-displacement micropipettes made of glass should be used if possible.

- Vigorous shaking of the reaction vessels should be avoided, because the collagen fibrils have a tendency to
adhere to surfaces and this can falsify the measurement result.

- Kollagenreagens should not be diluted excessively with SKF-solution (> 1:50), in order
to ensure complete induction of platelet aggregation.

Kollagenreagens Horm
Owing to differences in laboratory equipment (different centrifuges and aggregometers) and laboratory-specific
modifications of the method of aggregation, it is recommended to define the range of physiological aggregation
(normal values) individually in each laboratory. The following can therefore only be recommended as a general
guide:
- Dilute the Kollagenreagens with the SKF-solution supplied in the test kit to a concentration

of 1:10 and add it as inducer solution to the platelet-rich plasma (adjusted to 3.0 x 10 /µl) also in 1:10 ratio.
- Depending on the particular turbidimeter used, ensure there is a sufficient volume in the measuring vessel.
- Determine the percentage aggregation by means of turbidimetry. Low-platelet plasma of the same patient in

each case should be used as reference for the turbidimetric measurement of thrombocyte aggregation.
- It may be advisable to prepare several dilution steps of Kollagenreagens (e.g. 1:10, 1:20,

1:30) and compare the measurement curves of the aggregometer.

Kollagenreagens Horm is characterised by high, stable activity, good reproducibility of the measured results
and high productivity.
The manufacturer's quality management ensures that the thrombocyte-specific effect is the same in each batch
of Kollagenreagens Horm . Platelet-rich plasma of healthy trial subjects is used as reference.
So far, no international or generally recognised standard has been established for thrombocyte aggregation
induced by collagen fibrils. For this reason it is reiterated that it is advisable for each laboratory to define the
normal physiological values of the aggregation, taking into account the operating instructions for the respective
aggregometers.
The guidance on use given in Section 8.3. ensures that there is an excess of collagen fibrils, which gives
accurate and reproducible measurement results even if the aggregation capacity of the thrombocytes is
disturbed (e.g. through taking acetylsalicylic acid).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen
Thrombopathien [A quick clinical test for the detection of hereditary and acquired thrombopathies]. 3:137-
141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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McGraw-Hill, 2000
Kinlough-Rathbone RL .: Mechanisms of platelet shape change, aggregation and release induced by
collagen, thrombin or A23,187. 90: 707-719, 1977
Michelson AD (ed): . Academic Press New York, 2002
Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
establishment of a Eur. Pharm. Method. 14: 315-327, 2002
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Kollagenreagens Horm suspension contains 1 mg/ml of native collagen fibrils from equine tendon in isotonic
glucose solution, with parabenes as a preservative. The SKF solution is an isotonic glucose solution (pH 2.7-
2.9).
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Kollagenreagens Horm®

Kollagenreagens Horm

Dispositif médical de diagnostic pour la détermination, par le personnel médical convenablement formé,
de la capacité d’agrégation plaquettaire.

Lorsque le test est utilisé selon les instructions, aucune précaution particulière n’est requise en dehors des
précautions générales concernant la manipulation de sang humain en tant que matériau potentiellement infectieux.

Kollagenreagens Horm doit être conservé à une température comprise entre 2 et 8°C. Sa durée de conservation
est de deux ans.
Après la première ouverture du flacon, refermer hermétiquement. Éviter toute contamination microbienne du
flacon ouvert en travaillant de manière aseptique. La congélation peut diminuer la stabilité de la suspension et doit
donc être évitée.

1 trousse contient :
- 1 flacon contenant 4 ml de Kollagenreagens Horm
- 4 ampoules de 10 ml de solution de dilution SKF

Le matériau recommandé est ce que l’on appelle un plasma riche en plaquettes, obtenu par centrifugation
(15minutes à 100 x g ou 10 minutes à 150 x g) de sang citraté et dont la concentration en plaquettes est ajustée
à 2,0 - 3,0 x 10 /µl à l’aide de plasma pauvre en plaquettes. Eviter les concentrations plaquettaires inférieures à
2,0 x 10 /µl, afin de garantir une précision suffisante de la mesure. En plus de la mesure de l’agrégation
plaquettaire dans un plasma riche en plaquettes, des méthodes sont également décrites dans la littérature
permettant l’utilisation de sang total comme matériau pour l’analyse (Marx et Schulte, 1972).

Les fibrilles de collagène de Kollagenreagens Horm se comportent comme un inducteur de l'agrégation
plaquettaire, laquelle peut être mesurée quantitativement par turbidimétrie (Born et Cross, 1963). L’étude
agrégométrique est réalisée conformément aux instructions du fabricant du turbidimètre.

- Avant emploi, retourner plusieurs fois ou faire tourbillonner doucement le flacon de Kollagenreagens
Horm . L’agitation peut entraîner la formation de fines bulles d’air piégées dans la solution, lesquelles
conduisent à des résultats erronés de la mesure.

- Utiliser la solution SKF fournie avec la trousse pour diluer la Kollagenreagens Horm . Ne
jamais utiliser de sérum physiologique.

- Il est nécessaire de conserver hermétiquement le flacon ouvert de Kollagenreagens Horm . Il est donc
recommandé de remplir de façon aseptique un récipient hermétique comprenant la quantité nécessaire pour
une semaine et de le conserver au froid (2 à 8°C).

- Éviter de pipeter de très petites quantités de liquide (< 20 µl) pour ne pas diminuer la précision de la mesure.
Utiliser si possible des micropipettes en verre à compression directe.

- Éviter de secouer vigoureusement le réacteur car les fibrilles de collagène ont tendance à adhérer aux surfaces
et ceci peut conduire à des résultats erronés de la mesure.

- Ne pas trop diluer la Kollagenreagens Horm dans la solution SKF (> 1/50) afin de garantir l’induction
complète de l’agrégation plaquettaire.

Kollagenreagens Horm
En raison des différences d’équipement entre les laboratoires (différentes centrifugeuses et différents
agrégomètres) et des modifications de la méthode d’agrégation propres aux laboratoires, il est recommandé de
définir la plage d’agrégation physiologique (valeurs normales) au niveau de chaque laboratoire. Les
recommandations suivantes ne constituent donc qu’un guide général :
- Diluer Kollagenreagens Horm avec la solution SKF fournie dans la trousse à la concentration de

1/10 et l’ajouter comme solution inductrice au plasma riche en plaquettes (ajusté à 3,0 x 10 /µl) également
avec un rapport de 1 sur 10.

- Selon le turbidimètre particulier utilisé, vérifier que le volume est suffisant pour le réacteur de mesure.
- Déterminer le pourcentage d’agrégation en utilisant la turbidimétrie. Le plasma du même patient, pauvre en

plaquettes, doit être utilisé à chaque fois comme référence pour la mesure turbidimétrique de l’agrégation
plaquettaire.

- Il peut être conseillé de préparer plusieurs étapes de dilution de Kollagenreagens Horm (p. ex. au
1/10, au 1/20, au 1/30) et de comparer les courbes de mesure de l’agrégomètre.

Kollagenreagens Horm se caractérise par une activité élevée et stable, une bonne reproductibilité des résultats
mesurés et une productivité élevée.
Grâce à la gestion de la qualité réalisée par le fabricant, l’effet dû aux plaquettes est le même pour chaque lot de
Kollagenreagens Horm . Le plasma riche en plaquettes des sujets sains dans les essais est utilisé comme
référence.
À ce jour, aucun étalon international ou généralement reconnu n’a été établi pour l’agrégation plaquettaire induite
par les fibrilles de collagène. Pour cette raison, nous renouvelons notre recommandation de définir, au niveau de
chaque laboratoire, les valeurs physiologiques normales d'agrégation, en tenant compte des instructions de
fonctionnement des différents agrégomètres
Les conseils d’utilisation proposés dans la section 8.3 garantissent la présence d’un excès de fibrilles de
collagène, ce qui permet d’obtenir des résultats précis et reproductibles de la mesure, même lorsque la capacité
d'agrégation des plaquettes est perturbée (par exemple par prise d'acide acétylsalicylique).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen
Thrombopathien [Test clinique rapide pour la détection des thrombopathies héréditaires et acquises]. 3:137-
141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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Hill, 2000
Kinlough-Rathbone RL .: Mechanisms of platelet shape change, aggregation and release induced by collagen,
thrombin or A23,187. 90: 707-719, 1977
Michelson AD (ed): . Academic Press New York, 2002
Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
establishment of a Eur. Pharm. Method. 14: 315-327, 2002
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La suspension Kollagenreagens Horm contient 1 mg/ml de fibrilles de collagène natif provenant de tendon de
cheval et placées dans une solution isotonique de glucose avec un agent de conservation (parabènes). La
solution SKF est une solution isotonique de glucose (pH 2,7 à 2,9).
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Kollagenreagens Horm®

Kollagenreagens Horm

getraind medisch personeel.

Bij gebruik volgens de richtlijnen zijn geen speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen nodig buiten de algemene
voorzorgen bij het hanteren van menselijk bloed als een mogelijk besmettelijk materiaal.

Kollagenreagens Horm dient opgeslagen te worden bij 2-8°C. De houdbaarheidsperiode is twee jaar.
Nadat de verpakking voor het eerst is geopend moet de inhoud luchtdicht opgeborgen worden. Microbiële
verontreiniging van het geopende flesje dient vermeden te worden door middel van aseptische werkpraktijken.
Door bevriezing kan de stabiliteit van de suspensie worden aangetast en dient om deze reden vermeden te
worden.

1 testset bevat:
- 1 flesje met 4 ml Kollagenreagens Horm
- 4 ampullen met 10 ml SKF-oplossing als verdunningsoplossing

Het aanbevolen testmateriaal is zogenaamd bloedplaatjesrijk plasma verkregen door middel van centrifugering
(15 min bij 100 x of 10 min bij 150 x ) uit citraatbloed en aangepast aan een trombocytconcentratie van 2,0-
3,0 x 10 /µl met laag-bloedplaatjesplasma. Trombocytconcentraties van < 2,0 x 10 /µl dienen vermeden te
worden, om voldoende metingsnauwkeurigheid te garanderen. Naast het meten van trombocytenaggregatie in
bloedplaatjesrijk plasma, worden ook methoden beschreven in de literatuur die het gebruik van volledig bloed
toelaat als testmateriaal (Marx en Schulte, 1972).

kwantitatief bepaald kan worden door middel van turbidimetrie (Born en Cross, 1963). Aggregometrisch
onderzoek wordt uitgevoerd conform de instructies van de fabrikant van de turbidimeter.

- Voorafgaand aan gebruik dient het flesje met Kollagenreagens een aantal keren omgekeerd
te worden of voorzichtig rondgedraaid te worden. Door schudden kunnen kleine luchtbelletjes in de oplossing
blijven hangen, waardoor de meetresultaten onjuist zullen zijn.

- Kollagenreagens dient verdund te worden met de SKF-oplossing geleverd in de
testset en nooit met fysiologische zoutoplossing.

is het raadzaam een geschikte, afsluitbare container aseptisch te vullen met de voor een week benodigde
hoeveelheid en dit op een koele plaats te bewaren (2-8°C).

- Het pipetteren van zeer kleine hoeveelheden vloeistof (< 20 µl) dient vermeden te worden, om de
meetnauwkeurigheid niet aan te tasten. Indien mogelijk dienen glazen directe-verplaatsingsmicropipetten
gebruikt te worden.

- Hard schudden van de reactievaten dient vermeden te worden, daar de collageenfibrillen een neiging hebben
aan oppervlakken te hechten en dit kan het meetresultaat vervalsen.

- Kollagenreagens mag niet excessief worden verdund met SKF-oplossing (> 1:50), om
volledige inductie van bloedplaatjesaggregatie zeker te stellen.

Kollagenreagens
Als gevolg van verschillen in laboratoriumapparatuur (verschillende centrifuges en aggregometers) en
laboratorium-specifieke aanpassingen van de aggregatiemethode, wordt aanbevolen het bereik van
fysiologische aggregatie (normale waarden) in elk laboratorium individueel te definiëren. Het volgende kan
daarom alleen worden aanbevolen als algemene richtlijn:
- Verdun het Kollagenreagens met de SKF-oplossing geleverd in de testset tot een

concentratie van 1:10 en voeg het als inductoroplossing toe aan het bloedplaatjesrijke plasma (bijgesteld tot
3,0 x 10 /µl) ook in een verhouding van 1:10.

- Controleer afhankelijk van de specifieke gebruikte turbidimeter, of er een voldoende volume is in het meetvat.

patiënt dient in elk geval te worden gebruikt als referentie voor de turbidimetrische meting van
trombocytenaggregatie.

- Het kan raadzaam zijn een aantal verdunningsstappen te prepareren van Kollagenreagens
(bijv. 1:10, 1:20, 1:30) en de meetcurves van de aggregometer te vergelijken.

Kollagenreagens Horm wordt gekenmerkt door hoge, stabiele activiteit, goede reproduceerbaarheid van de
gemeten resultaten en hoge productiviteit.
Het kwaliteitsbeheer van de fabrikant garandeert dat het trombocyt-specifieke effect hetzelfde is in elke charge
Kollagenreagens Horm . Bloedplaatjesrijk plasma van gezonde proefpersonen wordt gebruikt als referentie.

geïnduceerd door collageenfibrillen. Om deze reden wordt herhaald dat het voor elk laboratorium raadzaam is
de normale fysiologische waarden te definiëren van de aggregatie te definiëren, waarbij rekening wordt
gehouden met de instructies voor de bediening voor de respectievelijke aggregometers.
De in deel 8.3 gegeven richtlijnen voor gebruik garanderen dat er een overmaat is aan collageenfibrillen,
hetgeen accurate en reproduceerbare meetresultaten geeft, ook wanneer de aggregatiecapaciteit van de
trombocyten wordt verstoord (bijv. door het nemen van acetylsalicylzuur).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen
Thrombopathien [A quick clinical test for the detection of hereditary and acquired thrombopathies]. 3:137-
141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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Kinlough-Rathbone RL .: Mechanisms of platelet shape change, aggregation and release induced by
collagen, thrombin or A23,187. 90: 707-719, 1977
Michelson AD (ed): . Academic Press New York, 2002
Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
establishment of a Eur. Pharm. Method. 14: 315-327, 2002
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Kollagenreagens Horm suspensie bevat 1 mg/ml natuurlijke collageenfibrillen uit paardenpees in isotonische
glucose-oplossing (pH 2,7-2,9), met parabenen als conserveermiddel. De SKF-oplossing is een isotone
glucose-oplossing (pH 2,7-2,9).

-suspensie

Horm -suspensie

Horm -suspensie

Horm -suspensie

Horm -suspensie

Horm -suspensie

Horm -suspensie

®

®

®

®

®

®

®

g g

Blut

J Physiol

et al Haemostasis and Thrombosis
Disorders of Hemostasis and Thrombosis: A Clinical Guide.

et al
J Lab Clin Med

Platelets

Pharmeuropa

uitsluitend

Aanvullende bibliografie (een uittreksel):

Gebrauchsanweisung
Kollagenreagens Horm®

1. Bezeichnung des Medizinproduktes

2. Zweckbestimmung

3. Vorsichtsmaßregeln

4. Zusammensetzung

5. Lagerung

6. Handelsform

7. Untersuchungsmaterial

8. Methodik
8.1. Prinzip

8.2. Allgemeine Anwendungshinweise

8.3. Anwendung von Kollagenreagens Horm im diagnostischen Test

9. Interne Qualitätskontrolle

10. Literatur

11. Hersteller

Kollagenreagens Horm

In-vitro-Diagnostikum zur Bestimmung der Thrombozyten-Aggregationsfähigkeit durch entsprechend geschultes
medizinisches Fachpersonal.

Besondere Vorsichtsmaßregeln, die über die allgemeinen Vorsichtsmaßregeln bei der Handhabung von
menschlichem Blut als potentiell infektiösem Untersuchungsmaterial hinausgehen, sind bei bestimmungs-
gemäßer Anwendung nicht zu beachten.

Kollagenreagens Horm ist bei 2-8°C zu lagern. Die Haltbarkeitsdauer beträgt zwei Jahre.
Nach erstmaligem Öffnen soll der Inhalt luftdicht verschlossen werden. Eine mikrobielle Kontamination des
geöffneten Fläschchens ist durch aseptische Arbeitstechniken zu vermeiden. Einfrieren kann die Stabilität der
Suspension beeinträchtigen und ist aus diesem Grunde zu vermeiden.

1 Untersuchungskit enthält:
- 1 Fläschchen mit 4 ml Kollagenreagens Horm
- 4 Ampullen à 10 ml mit SKF-Lösung als Verdünnungslösung

Als Untersuchungsmaterial wird sogenanntes plättchenreiches Plasma empfohlen, das mittels Zentrifugation
(15 min bei 100 x oder 10 min bei 150 x ) aus Citratblut gewonnen und mit plättchenarmem Plasma auf eine
Thrombozyten-Konzentration von 2.0-3.0 x 10 /µl eingestellt wurde. Thrombozyten-Konzentrationen von
<2.0 x 10 /µl sind zu vermeiden, um eine ausreichende Messgenauigkeit zu gewährleisten. Neben der
Messung der Thrombozyten-Aggregation in plättchenreichem Plasma sind in der Literatur weiters Methoden
beschrieben, die die Verwendung von Vollblut als Untersuchungsmaterial erlauben (Marx und Schulte, 1972).

Die Kollagenfibrillen in Kollagenreagens Horm wirken als Induktor der Plättchenaggregation, die mittels
turbidimetrischer Messung quantitativ erfasst wird (Born und Cross, 1963). Die aggregometrische
Untersuchung wird dabei entsprechend der Angaben des jeweiligen Geräteherstellers des Turbidimeters
durchgeführt.

- Vor Gebrauch sollte das Fläschchen mit Kollagenreagens mehrmals gekippt oder leicht
geschwenkt werden. Schütteln kann den Einschluss kleiner Luftblasen in der Lösung bewirken, die die
Messergebnisse verfälschen.

- Kollagenreagens darf mit der im Untersuchungskit mitgelieferten SKF-
Lösung, keinesfalls mit physiologischer Kochsalzlösung, verdünnt werden.

- Da die Lagerung von Kollagenreagens im angebrochenen Fläschchen luftdicht erfolgen
muss, empfiehlt es sich, den jeweiligen Wochenbedarf aseptisch in ein geeignetes, verschließbares Gefäß
abzufüllen und dieses kühl (2-8°C) zu lagern.

- Das Pipettieren sehr kleiner Flüssigkeitsmengen (< 20 µl) ist zu vermeiden, um die Messgenauigkeit nicht zu
beeinträchtigen. Nach Möglichkeit sollten Direktverdrängungs-Mikropipetten aus Glas verwendet werden.

- Starkes Schütteln der Reaktionsgefäße ist zu vermeiden, da die Kollagenfibrillen auf Grund ihrer
Adhärenzneigung an Oberflächen anheften und damit das Messergebnis verfälschen können.

- Kollagenreagens sollte mit SKF-Lösung nicht zu stark (> 1:50) verdünnt werden, um
eine vollständige Induktion der Plättchenaggregation zu gewährleisten.

Aus Gründen der unterschiedlichen Laborausrüstungen (verschiedene Zentrifugen und Aggregometer) sowie
laborspezifischen Modifikationen der Aggregationsmethode wird empfohlen, den Bereich der physiologischen
Aggregation (Normwerte) in jedem Labor individuell zu definieren. Nachfolgende Anleitung kann demzufolge nur
allgemeinen Empfehlungscharakter tragen:
- Kollagenreagens wird mit der im Untersuchungskit enthaltenen SKF-Lösung auf eine

Konzentration von 1:10 verdünnt und als Induktorlösung dem plättchenreichen Plasma (eingestellt auf
3.0 x 10 /µl) ebenfalls im Verhältnis 1:10 hinzugefügt.

- In Abhängigkeit von dem jeweils verwendeten Turbidimeter ist dabei auf ein ausreichendes Volumen im
Messgefäß zu achten.

- Die prozentuale Aggregation wird turbidimetrisch erfasst. Als Referenz für die turbidimetrische Messung der
Thrombozytenaggregation sollte plättchenarmes Plasma des jeweils gleichen Patienten verwendet werden.

- Gegebenenfalls ist es zweckmäßig, mehrere Verdünnungsstufen von Kollagenreagens
herzustellen (z.B. 1:10, 1:20, 1:30) und die Messkurven des Aggregometers zu vergleichen.

Kollagenreagens Horm ist durch hohe und stabile Aktivität, gute Reproduzierbarkeit der Messergebnisse und
hohe Ergiebigkeit gekennzeichnet.
Durch das Qualitätsmanagement des Herstellers ist sichergestellt, dass die thrombozytenspezifische Wirkung in
jeder Charge von Kollagenreagens Horm gleich ist. Als Referenz wird dazu plättchenreiches Plasma gesunder
Probanden verwendet.
Ein internationaler bzw. allgemein anerkannter Standard für die durch Kollagenfibrillen induzierte Aggregation
von Thrombozyten ist bislang nicht festgelegt. Aus diesem Grund wird nochmals darauf hingewiesen, dass es
sich für jedes Laboratorium empfiehlt, unter Beachtung der für die jeweiligen Aggregometer geltenden
Bedienungsanleitungen, die physiologischen Normwerte der Aggregation zu definieren.
Die in Abschnitt 8.3. gegebenen Anwendungshinweise stellen sicher, dass ein Überschuss von Kollagenfibrillen
vorliegt, der auch bei gestörter Aggregabilität der Thrombozyten (z. B. durch Einnahme von Acetylsalicylsäure)
genaue und reproduzierbare Messergebnisse liefert.

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditäten und erworbenen
Thrombopathien. 3:137-141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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Kinlough-Rathbone RL : Mechanisms of platelet shape change, aggregation and release induced by
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Michelson AD (ed): Academic Press New York, 2002
Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
establishment of a Eur. Pharm. Method. 14: 315-327, 2002
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Kollagenreagens Horm Suspension enthält 1 mg/ml native Kollagenfibrillen aus Pferdesehnen in isotoner
Glucoselösung mit Parabenen als Konservierungsmittel.
SKF-Lösung ist eine isotone Glucoselösung (pH 2.7-2.9).
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Kollagenreagens Horm®

Kollagenreagens Horm

Dispositivo medicale diagnostico per la determinazione della capacità di aggregazione trombocitica da
parte di personale medico opportunamente addestrato.

Quando il dispositivo viene usato secondo le istruzioni, non sono richieste precauzioni speciali, oltre a quelle
generali nella manipolazione del sangue umano come materiale campione potenzialmente infetto.

Conservare Kollagenreagens Horm a 2-8°C. Il periodo di validità del prodotto è di due anni.
Dopo l’apertura iniziale della confezione, sigillare ermeticamente il contenuto. Evitare la contaminazione
microbica della fiala aperta impiegando pratiche di lavoro asettiche. La congelazione può alterare la stabilità
della sospensione e va perciò evitata.

1 kit di test contiene:
- 1 fiala con 4 ml di Kollagenreagens
- 4 ampolle di 10 ml con SKF-soluzione come soluzione diluente

Il materiale del test consigliato è il cosiddetto plasma ricco di piastrine, ottenuto mediante centrifugazione
(15 min. a 100 x o 10 min. a 150 x ) da sangue citrato e titolato ad una concentrazione trombocitica di 2,0-
3,0 x 10 /µl con plasma povero di piastrine. Le concentrazioni trombocitiche di <2,0 x 10 /µl vanno evitate,
per assicurare la sufficiente accuratezza della misura. Oltre alla misura dell’aggregazione trombocitica nel
plasma ricco di piastrine, nella letteratura sono inoltre descritti i metodi che consentono l’impiego di sangue
intero come materiale del test (Marx e Schulte, 1972).

Le fibrille collagene in Kollagenreagens Horm fungono da induttore dell’aggregazione piastrinica, che può
essere determinata quantitativamente tramite turbidimetria (Born e Cross, 1963). L’esame con l’aggregometro
viene effettuato in conformità con le istruzioni del produttore del turbidimetro.

- Prima dell’uso invertire diverse volte o turbinare gentilmente la fiala di Kollagenreagens .
L’agitazione può causare l’intrappolamento di piccole bolle d’aria nella soluzione, che falsificano i risultati
della misurazione.

- Kollagenreagens va diluito con la soluzione SKF fornita nel kit di test;
non deve essere mai diluito con soluzione fisiologica salina.

- La conservazione a tenuta ermetica è richiesta per Kollagenreagens nella fiala aperta,
pertanto si consiglia di riempire in condizioni asettiche un contenitore idoneo sigillabile con la quantità
richiesta per una settimana, e di conservarla in un luogo fresco (2-8°C).

- Evitare la pipettatura di quantità piccolissime di liquido (< 20 µl), in modo tale da non compromettere
l’accuratezza della misura. Se possibile, utilizzare le micropipette a spostamento diretto fabbricate in vetro.

- Evitare l’agitazione vigorosa dei contenitori di reazione, perché le fibrille collagene tendono ad aderire alle
superfici e questo può falsificare il risultato della misurazione.

- Non diluire Kollagenreagens eccessivamente con la soluzione SKF (> 1:50), per
assicurare l’induzione completa dell’aggregazione piastrinica.

Kollagenreagens Horm
A causa delle differenze nelle apparecchiature di laboratorio (centrifughe e aggregometri diversi) e delle
modifiche specifiche del metodo di aggregazione dei laboratori, si consiglia di definire la gamma di
aggregazione fisiologica (valori normali) individualmente in ciascun laboratorio. Le seguenti istruzioni sono
pertanto solo consigliate come guida generale:
- Diluire Kollagenreagens con la soluzione SKF fornita nel kit di test alla concentrazione di

1:10 e addizionarla come soluzione d’induzione al plasma ricco di piastrine (titolato a 3,0 x 10 /µl), anche in
questo caso in rapporto 1:10.

- A seconda del particolare turbidimetro utilizzato, accertarsi che sia presente un volume sufficiente nel vaso
di misura.

- Determinare la percentuale di aggregazione per mezzo della turbidimetria. Il plasma povero di piastrine dello
stesso paziente in ciascun caso deve essere utilizzato come riferimento per la misura turbidimetrica
dell’aggregazione trombocitica.

- Può essere consigliabile preparare diversi gradi di diluizione di Kollagenreagens (es.
1:10, 1:20, 1:30) e confrontare le curve di misura dell’aggregometro.

Kollagenreagens Horm è caratterizzato da attività elevata e stabile, buona riproducibilità dei risultati misurati e
alta produttività.
Grazie alla gestione di qualità del produttore, l’effetto specifico trombocitico è uguale in ciascun lotto di
Kollagenreagens Horm . Il plasma ricco di piastrine di soggetti in esame sani viene utilizzato come riferimento.
Finora, nessuno standard internazionale o generalmente riconosciuto è stato stabilito per l’aggregazione
trombocitica indotta da fibrille collagene. Per questo motivo si consiglia nuovamente che ciascun laboratorio
definisca i valori fisiologici normali dell’aggregazione, tenendo in considerazione le istruzioni operative per i
rispettivi aggregometri.
Le istruzioni per l’uso fornite nella Sezione 8.3 garantiscono che sia presente un eccesso di fibrille collagene,
che fornisce risultati accurati e riproducibili della misura anche se la capacità di aggregazione dei trombociti
viene alterata (ad es. in seguito all’assunzione di acido acetilsalicilico).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen
Thrombopathien [Un esame clinico rapido per il rilevamento delle trombopatie ereditarie e acquisite].
3:137-141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
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Kollagenreagens Horm sospensione contiene 1 mg/ml di fibrille collagene native da tendine equino in
soluzione isotonica di glucosio con parabene come conservante. La soluzione SKF è una soluzione isotonica di
glucosio (pH 2,7-2,9).
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Kollagenreagens Horm®

Kollagenreagens Horm

In-vitro diagnostisk værktøj til bestemmelse af trombocytaggregationskapaciteten ved passende oplært
sundhedspersonale.

Når det anvendes i henhold til vejledningen, kræves ingen særlige forsigtighedsregler udover de almindelige
forsigtighedsregler ved håndtering af humant blod som et potentielt smittefarligt prøvemateriale.

Kollagenreagens Horm skal opbevares ved 2-8°C. Dets opbevaringstid er to år.
Efter åbning første gang skal indholdet forsegles lufttæt. Mikrobiel kontaminering af det åbnede hætteglas bør
undgås ved hjælp af aseptiske arbejdsprocedurer. Nedfrysning kan forringe stabiliteten af suspensionen og bør
derfor undgås.

1 test kit indeholder:
- 1 hætteglas med 4 ml Kollagenreagens
- 4 ampuller á 10 ml med SKF-opløsning som opløsning til fortynding

Det anbefalede testmateriale er såkaldt trombocytrigt plasma, opnået ved centrifugering (15 min. ved 100 x
eller 10 min ved 150 x ) fra citratblod og justeret til en trombocytkoncentration på 2.0-3.0 x 10 /µl med
trombocytfattigt plasma. Trombocytkoncentrationer på < 2.0 x 10 /µl bør undgås for at sikre tilstrækkelig
målenøjagtighed. Ud over måling af trombocytaggregation i trombocytrigt plasma er der også i litteraturen
beskrevet metoder, som tillader brug af fuldblod som testmateriale. (Marx og Schulte, 1972).

- Inden brug skal hætteglasset med Kollagenreagens vendes flere gange eller svinges
forsigtigt rundt. Omrystning kan forårsage bittesmå luftbobler, som opfanges i opløsningen, hvilket kan give
forkerte måleresultater.

- Kollagenreagens bør fortyndes med SKF-opløsningen, der leveres med test kittet
og aldrig med fysiologisk saltvand.

- Det kræves, at det åbnede hætteglas med Kollagenreagens opbevares lufttæt. Det
anbefales derfor at man aseptisk fylder en passende beholder, der kan forsegles, med den mængde, der er
nødvendig til en uge og opbevarer denne på et køligt sted (2-8°C).

- Afpippettering af meget små væskemængder (< 20 µl) bør undgås for ikke at forringe målenøjagtigheden.
Direkte-fortrængnings mikropippetter fremstillet af glas bør om muligt anvendes.

- Kraftig omrystning af reagensglassene bør undgås, fordi kollagenfibrillerne har tendens til at adhærere til
overfladerne og dette kan give et forkert måleresultat.

- Kollagenreagens bør ikke fortyndes for meget med SKF-opløsning (> 1:50), for at
sikre, at der fremkaldes fuldstændig trombocytaggregation.

Kollagenreagens Horm
På grund af forskelle i laboratorieudstyr (forskellige centrifuger og aggregometre) og laboratoriespecifikke
modifikationer af aggregationsmetoden anbefales det at definere spændvidden af fysiologisk aggregation
(normalværdier) individuelt i hver enkelt laboratorium. Følgende kan derfor kun anbefales som en generel
vejledning:
- Fortynd Kollagenreagens med SKF-opløsningen, der leveres i test kittet, til en

koncentration på 1:10 og tilsæt som induktionsopløsning til det trombocytrige plasma (justeret til
3.0 x 10 /µl) også i en 1:10 ratio.

- Afhængig af det specielle turbidimeter, der anvendes, skal man sikre sig, at der er et tilstrækkeligt volumen i
måleglasset.

- Bestem aggregationsprocenten ved hjælp af turbidimetri. Trombocytfattigt plasma fra den samme patient skal
i hvert enkelt tilfælde anvendes som reference for den turbidimetriske måling af trombocytaggregationen.

- Det kan være tilrådeligt at tilberede flere fortyndingstrin af Kollagenreagens (f.eks. 1:10,
1:20, 1:30) og sammenligne aggregometrets målingskurver.

Kollagenreagens Horm er karakteriseret ved høj, stabil aktivitet, god reproducerbarhed af de målte resultater og
høj produktivitet.
Producentens kvalitetsstyring sikrer, at den trombocytspecifikke virkning er den samme i hver enkelt batch af
Kollagenreagens Horm . Trombocytrigt plasma fra raske forsøgspersoner anvendes som reference.
Indtil videre er der ikke fastlagt nogen international eller almindelig anerkendt standard for trombocytaggregation
induceret af kollagenfibriller. Af denne grund gentages det, at det er tilrådeligt for hvert enkelt laboratorium at
definere de normale fysiologiske værdier for aggregation, idet man tager hensyn til brugsanvisningen for de
respektive aggregometre.
Brugsvejledningen angivet i afsnit 8.3. sikrer, at der er overskud af kollagenfibriller, hvilket giver nøjagtige og
reproducerbare måleresultater, selv om trombocytternes aggregationskapacitet er forstyrret (f.eks. ved
indtagelse af acetylsalicylsyre).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen
Thrombopathien [A quick clinical test for the detection of hereditary and acquired thrombopathies]. 3:137-
141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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Michelson AD (ed): . Academic Press New York, 2002
Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
establishment of a Eur. Pharm. Method. 14: 315-327, 2002
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Kollagenreagens Horm -suspensionen indeholder 1 mg/ml native kollagenfibriller fra hestesener i isotonisk
glukoseopløsning med parabener som konserveringsmiddel. SKF-opløsningen er en isotonisk glukoseopløsning
(pH 2.7-2.9).
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Supplerende litteraturliste (uddrag):

In-vitro diagnostisch medisch hulpmiddel voor het bepalen van trombocytenaggregatiecapaciteit door geschikt

De collageenfibrillen in Kollagenreagens Horm werken als een inductor van bloedplaatjesaggregatie, die®

- Luchtdichte bewaring is noodzakelijk voor Kollagenreagens in het geopende flesje, daaromHorm -suspensie®

- Bepaal het aggregatiepercentage door middel van turbidimetrie. Lage-bloedplaatjesplasma van dezelfde

Tot nu toe is er geen internationaal of algemeen erkende norm bepaald voor trombocytenaggregatie

Kollagenfibrillerne i Kollagenreagens Horm virker inducerende på trombocytaggregationen, der kan bestemmes®

kvantitativt ved turbidimetri (Born og Cross, 1963). Aggregometrisk undersøgelse udføres i henhold til
vejledningen fra fremstilleren af turbidimeter.

schwarz     630(6x105) x 297 mm     07.03.2013(3c)+20.03.2013(2 mm Rand)



Bruksanvisning

1. Legemiddelets navn

2. Bruksområde

3. Forsiktighetsregler

4. Sammensetning

5. Oppbevaring

6. Forpakning

7. Testmateriale

8. Metode
8.1. Prinsipp

8.2. Generelle bruksanvisninger

8.3. Bruk av i den diagnostiske testen

9. Intern kvalitetskontroll

10. Referanser:

11. Produsent

Kollagenreagens Horm®

Kollagenreagens Horm

In-vitro medisinsk diagnostisk hjelpemiddel for bestemmelse av trombocyttaggregasjons-kapasitet, for bruk av
spesielt opplært medisinsk personell.

Dersom brukt som anbefalt er der ikke behov for spesielle tiltak utover generelle forsiktighetsregler i forbindelse
med håndtering av humant blod som et potensielt infeksiøst prøvemateriale.

Kollagenreagens Horm skal oppbevares ved 2-8°C. Holdbarheten er to år.
Etter første gangs åpning skal innholdet forsegles mht lufttetthet. Mikrobiell kontaminering av det åpnede
hetteglass skal forebygges ved aseptiske arbeidsmetoder. Nedfrysing kan redusere stabiliteten i løsningen og
skal derfor unngås.

1 test kit inneholder:
- 1 hetteglass med 4 ml Kollagenreagens
- 4 ampuller med 10 ml SKF-løsning som fortynningsløsning

Det anbefalte testmateriale er såkalt platerikt plasma, fremstilt ved sentrifugering (15 min ved 100 x eller
10 min ved 150 x ) av citrat-blod og justert til en trombocyttkonsentrasjon på 2.0-3.0 x 10 /µl med platefattig
plasma. Trombocyttkonsentrasjoner på < 2.0 x 10 /µl skal unngås for å sikre tilstrekkelig målenøyaktighet. I
tillegg til måling av trombocyttaggregasjon i platerikt plasma, er det i litteraturen også beskrevet metoder som
tillater bruk av fullblod som testmateriale (Marx and Schulte, 1972).

Kollagenfibrillene i Kollagenreagens Horm virker ved å starte plateaggregasjon som kan bestemmes kvantitativt
ved hjelp av turbidimetri (Born og Cross, 1963). Aggregometriske undersøkelser er utført i henhold til instrukser
fra produsenten av turbidometeret.

- Før bruk skal hetteglasset med Kollagenreagens snues på hodet flere ganger eller
omrystes forsiktig med sirkulære bevegelser. Risting kan medføre at små luftbobler fanges i løsningen og
som dermed gir falske måleresultater.

- Kollagenreagens skal fortynnes med den SKF-løsningen som leveres med
test pakningen, og aldri med fysiologisk saltvann.

- Lufttett oppbevaring er nødvendig for Kollagenreagens i det åpnede hetteglasset, derfor
er det anbefalt med aseptisk teknikk å fylle den mengde man trenger for en uke i en passende beholder som
kan forsegles, og oppbevare denne på et kjølig sted (2-8°C).

- Pipettering av svært små væskemengder (< 20 µl) skal unngås for ikke å redusere målenøyaktigheten.
”Direct-displacement” mikropipetter i glass bør om mulig benyttes.

- Kraftig risting av reagens-kyvettene skal unngås fordi kollagenfibrillene har en tendens til å klebe seg til
overflatene og dette kan medføre feilmåling.

- Kollagenreagens må ikke fortynnes for mye med SKF-løsningen (> 1:50), for å sikre
fullstendig plateaggregasjon.

Kollagenreagens Horm
Grunnet ulikt laboratorieutstyr (ulike sentrifuger og aggregometere) og laboratoriespesifikke modifikasjoner av
aggregasjonsmetoden er det anbefalt å definere spennvidden av fysiologisk aggregasjon (normalverdier)
individuelt i hvert laboratorium. Det følgende er kan derfor bare betraktes som generelle retningslinjer:
- Fortynn Kollagenreagens med den SKF-løsningen som kom i testpakningen til en

konsentrasjon på 1:10 og tilsett den som induksjonsløsning til det platerike plasma (justert til 3.0 x 10 /µl)
også i forholdet 1:10.

- Avhengig av det enkelte turbidimeter som benyttes, pass på at det er tilstrekkelig volum i målekyvetten.
- Bestemm prosentvis aggregasjon ved hjelp av turbidimetri. Platefattig plasma fra samme pasient i hvert

enkelt tilfelle skal benyttes som referanse for den turbidimetriske målingen av trombocyttaggregasjon.
- Det kan anbefales å fremstille flere fortynninger Kollagenreagens (for eksempel 1:10,

1:20, 1:30) og sammenligne aggregometerets målekurver.

Kollagenreagens Horm er karakterisert av høy stabil aktivitet, god reproduserbarhet av måleresultatene og høy
produktivitet.
Produsentens kvalitetskontroll sikrer at den trombocytt-spesifikke effekten er den samme i hver batch av
Kollagenreagens Horm . Platerikt plasma fra friske forsøkspersoner er benyttet som referanse.
Så langt har ingen internasjonal eller generelt akseptert standard blitt etablert for trombocyttaggregasjon
indusert av kollagenfibriller. På denne bakgrunn anbefales det derfor igjen at hvert laboratorium definerer de
normale fysiologiske verdier av aggregasjonen, på bakgrunn av bruksanvisningene for de respektive
aggregometere.
Retningslinjene for bruk gjengitt i avsnitt 8.3. sikrer at der er overflod av kollagenfibriller, som gir nøyaktige og
reproduserbare måleresultater selv om aggregasjonskapasiteten til trombocyttene er påvirket (for eksempel
etter inntak av acetylsalisylsyre).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen
Thrombopathien [A quick clinical test for the detection of hereditary and acquired thrombopathies]. 3:137-
141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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Kollagenreagens Horm -suspensjon inneholder 1 mg/ml av naturlig kollagenfibriller fra equint tendon i isoton
glukoseløsning, med paraben som konserveringsmiddel. SKF-løsningen er en isoton glukoseløsning (pH 2,7-
2,9).
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Kollagenreagens Horm

In-vitro diagnostinen lääketieteellinen laite asianmukaisen koulutuksen saaneen hoitohenkilökunnan käyttöön
trombosyyttien aggregaatiokapasiteetin mittaamista varten.

Kun laitetta käytetään ohjeiden mukaisesti, ei mihinkään erityisiin varotoimiin tarvitse ryhtyä niiden yleisten
varotoimien lisäksi, jotka koskevat ihmisveren käsittelyä potentiaalisesti tartuntavaarallisena näytemateriaalina.

Kollagenreagens Horm säilytetään 2-8°C:ssa. Sen kestoaika on kaksi vuotta. Ensimmäisen avaamisen jälkeen
pakkaus on suljettava ilmatiiviisti. Avatun injektiopullon sisällön mikrobisaastuntaa tulee välttää noudattamalla
aseptisia työskentelytapoja. Jäätyminen voi heikentää suspension stabiiliutta ja sitä tulee näin ollen välttää.

1 testipakkaus sisältää:
- 1 injektiopullo, joka sisältää 4 ml Kollagenreagens
- 4 ampullia, joista kukin sisältää 10 ml SKF-liuosta laimennusta varten

Suositeltu testimateriaali on runsaasti verihiutaleita sisältävä (”platelet-rich”) plasma, joka on aikaansaatu
sentrifugoimalla (15 min nopeudella 100 x tai 10 min nopeudella 150 x ) sitraattiverestä ja säädetty sen
jälkeen trombosyyttipitoisuuteen 2,0-3,0 x 10 /µl vähän verihiutaleita sisältävän plasman avulla.
Trombosyyttipitoisuuksia < 2,0 x 10 /µl tulee tarvittavan mittaustarkkuuden varmistamiseksi välttää. Runsaasti
verihiutaleita sisältävän plasman trombosyyttiaggregaation mittaamisen lisäksi lääketieteellisessä
kirjallisuudessa on kuvattu myös menetelmiä, joissa testimateriaalina voidaan käyttää kokoverta (Marx ja
Schulte, 1972).

kvantitatiivisesti määrittää sameusmittauksen avulla (Born ja Cross, 1963). Aggregometrinen tutkimus tehdään
sameusmittarin valmistajan antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

- Ennen käyttöä Kollagenreagens tulee kääntää ylösalaisin useita kertoja ja pyöritellä
kevyesti. Ravistelu voi jättää liuokseen pienenpieniä ilmakuplia, mikä vääristää mittaustulokset.

- Kollagenreagens on laimennettava testipakkaukseen kuuluvalle SKF-liuoksella,
ei koskaan keittosuolaliuoksella.

- Kollagenreagens on avaamisen jälkeen säilytettävä ilmatiiviisti, ja sen takia suositellaan
sopivan, tiiviisti suljettavan pakkauksen aseptista täyttämistä koko viikoksi tarvittavalla määrällä ja
pakkauksen säilyttämistä viileässä (2-8°C).

- Hyvin pienten nestemäärien (< 20 µl) pipetointia tulee välttää, jotta mittaustarkkuus säilyy. Lasisia
standardoituja mikropipettejä tulee käyttää mikäli mahdollista.

- Reaktioputkien kovaa ravistelua tulee välttää, sillä kollageenisäikeet kiinnittyvät helposti pintoihin ja se voi
vääristää mittaustulosta.

- Kollagenreagens ei saa laimentaa SKF-liuoksella liikaa (>1:50), jotta varmistetaan
verihiutaleaggregaation täydellinen induktio.

Kollagenreagens Horm
Laboratoriolaitteistoissa on eroja (erilaisia sentrifugeja ja aggregometrejä), samoin laboratoriokohtaisissa
aggregaatiomenetelmien sovellutuksissa, ja siksi suositellaan että fysiologisen aggregaation normaaliarvot
määritetään kussakin laboratoriossa erikseen. Seuraavaa tapaa voidaan sen takia suositella käytettäväksi vain
yleisohjeena:
- Laimenna Kollagenreagens testipakkauksessa olevalla SKF-liuoksella pitoisuuteen 1:10 ja

lisää se induuseriliuoksena runsaasti verihiutaleita sisältävään plasmaan (säädettävä 3,0 x 10 /µl) myös
tämä suhteessa 1:10.

- Varmista että mittausputki sisältää mitattavaa ainetta tarvittavan määrän, joka riippuu sameusmittarista.
- Määritä prosentuaalinen aggregaatio sameusmittauksen avulla. Saman potilaan vähän verihiutaleita sisältävää

plasmaa tulee kussakin tapauksessa käyttää ver tailukohteena trombosyyttiaggregaation
sameusmittauksessa.

- Suositeltavaa on valmistaa useita Kollagenreagens n vahvuuksia (esim. 1:10, 1:20, 1:30) ja
verrata aggregometrin mittauskäyriä.

Kollagenreagens Horm :ille tyypillistä on sen suuri, stabiili aktiivisuus, mitattujen tulosten hyvä toistettavuus
sekä hyvä tuottavuus. Valmistajan laadunvalvonta takaa sen, että jokaisen Kollagenreagens Horm -erän
trombosyyttispesifi vaikutus on täysin sama. Terveiden koehenkilöiden runsaasti verihiutaleita sisältävää
plasmaa käytetään verrokkina.
Kollageenisäikeiden indusoimalle trombosyyttiaggregaatiolle ei toistaiseksi ole vahvistettu kansainvälistä tai
yleisesti tunnustettua standardia. Tämän takia on syytä toistaa, että jokaisen laboratorion on suositeltavaa
määritellä aggregaation normaalit fysiologiset arvot ottaen huomioon kunkin aggregometrin omat käyttöohjeet.
Osassa 8.3. annetut käyttöohjeet varmistavat, että kollageenisäikeitä on yli tarpeen, siten aikaansaadaan tarkat
ja toistettavat mittaustulokset siitäkin huolimatta että trombosyyttien aggregaatiokapasiteetti olisi häiriintynyt
(esim. asetyylisalisyylihapon eli aspiriinin nauttimisella).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen

3:137-141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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McGraw-Hill, 2000
Kinlough-Rathbone RL .: Mechanisms of platelet shape change, aggregation and release induced by
collagen, thrombin or A23,187. 90: 707-719, 1977
Michelson AD (ed): . Academic Press New York, 2002
Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
establishment of a Eur. Pharm. Method. 14: 315-327, 2002
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Kollagenreagens Horm -suspensio sisältää 1 mg/ml hevosen jänteestä kerättyjä natiivikollageenisäikeitä, jotka
ovat isotonisessa glukoosiliuoksessa , jossa on käytetty säilöntäaineena parabeeneja. SKF-liuos on isotoninen
glukoosiliuos (pH 2,7-2,9).
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Kollagenreagens Horm®

Kollagenreagens Horm

Dispositivo médico de diagnóstico para medir la capacidad de agregación trombocítica por parte del
personal médico adecuadamente formado.

Si se utiliza como se indica, no es necesario tomar precauciones especiales, aparte de las precauciones
generales a tomar en la manipulación de sangre humana al tratarse de material de muestras potencialmente
infecciosas.

Kollagenreagens Horm debe conservarse entre 2-8°C. Tiene un período de validez de 2 años.
Una vez abierto por primera vez, el contenido deberá cerrarse herméticamente. Deberá evitarse la contaminación
microbiana del vial abierto mediante prácticas de trabajo asépticas. La congelación puede alterar la estabilidad de
la suspensión y por lo tanto deberá evitarse.

1 kit de ensayo contiene:
- 1 vial con 4 ml de Kollagenreagens Horm
- 4 ampollas de 10 ml con solución de SKF como diluyente

El material de ensayo recomendado es el denominado plasma rico en trombocitos, obtenido mediante
centrifugación (15 minutos a 100 x ó 10 minutos a 150 x ) a partir de sangre citrada y ajustada a una
concentración de trombocitos de 2,0-3,0 x 10 /µl con plasma bajo en trombocitos. Deberán evitarse las
concentraciones de trombocitos < 2,0 x 10 /µl a fin de garantizar una exactitud suficiente en la medición.
Además de la medición de la agregación trombocítica en plasma rico en trombocitos, en la literatura también se
describen métodos que permiten el uso de sangre entera como material de ensayo (Marx y Schulte, 1972).

Las fibrillas de colágeno en Kollagenreagens Horm actúan como un inductor de la agregación trombocítica, que
puede medirse cuantitativamente mediante turbidimetría (Born y Cross, 1963). La investigación agregométrica se
realiza conforme a las instrucciones del fabricante del turbidímetro.

- Antes del uso, deberá invertirse el vial de Kollagenreagens Horm varias veces o moverlo con
cuidado. Si se agita, podrán producirse pequeñas burbujas de aire que quedarán atrapadas en la solución, lo
que falsificará los resultados de la medición.

- La Kollagenreagens Horm deberá diluirse con la solución de SKF suministrada con
el kit de ensayo y nunca con salino fisiológico.

olrop,laivleotreibazevanumroHaledacitémrehnóicavresnocalereiuqereS-
tanto se recomienda llenar asépticamente un recipiente hermético apropiado con la cantidad necesaria para
una semana y conservarlo en un lugar fresco (2-8°C).

- Deberá evitarse el uso de una pipeta para cantidades muy pequeñas de líquido (< 20 µl), para no alterar la
exactitud de la medición. Si es posible, se deberán utilizar micropipetas de desplazamiento directo hechas de
cristal.

- Deberá evitarse la agitación vigorosa de los matraces, ya que las fribillas de colágeno tienden a adherirse a las
superficies y esto puede falsificar los resultados de la medición.

garantizar la completa inducción de la agregación trombocítica.
Kollagenreagens Horm

Debido a las diferencias de los equipos de laboratorio (diferentes centrifugadoras y agregómetros) y las
modificaciones específicas de laboratorio con respecto al método de agregación, se recomienda definir los límites
de la agregación fisiológica (valores normales) de forma individual en cada laboratorio. Por lo tanto, las siguientes
pautas generales son sólo recomendaciones:
- Diluya Kollagenreagens Horm con la solución de SKF suministrada en el kit de ensayo hasta una

concentración de 1:10 y añádalo como solución inductora al plasma rico en trombocitos (ajustado a
3,0 x 10 /µl) también en una proporción de 1:10.

- Dependiendo del turbidímetro concreto utilizado, asegúrese de que haya un volumen suficiente en el vaso de
medición.

- Determine la agregación en porcentaje mediante turbidimetría. Deberá utilizarse en cada caso plasma bajo en
trombocitos del mismo paciente como referencia para la medición turbidimétrica de la agregación trombocítica.

- Puede ser aconsejable preparar varias etapas de dilución de Kollagenreagens Horm (por ej.,
1:10, 1:20, 1:30) y comparar las curvas de medición del agregómetro.

Kollagenreagens Horm se caracteriza por la actividad alta y estable, la buena reproducibilidad de los resultados
medidos y la alta productividad.
El control de calidad del fabricante asegura que el efecto específico en los trombocitos es el mismo en cada lote
de Kollagenreagens Horm . Se utiliza como referencia plasma rico en trombocitos de sujetos sanos del ensayo.
Hasta la fecha, no se ha establecido un patrón internacional o generalmente aceptado para la agregación
trombocítica inducida por fibrillas de colágeno. Por esta razón, se aconseja reitaradamente a cada laboratorio que
defina los valores fisiológicos normales de la agregación, teniendo en cuenta las instrucciones de funcionamiento
de los agregómetros respectivos.
Las pautas sobre el uso facilitadas en la Sección 8.3. aseguran que haya un exceso de fibrillas de colágeno, lo que
proporciona unos resultados de medición exactos y reproducibles incluso cuando la capacidad de agregación de
los trombocitos esté alterada (por ej., por tomar ácido acetilsalicílico).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen
Thrombopathien [A quick clinical test for the detection of hereditary and acquired thrombopathies]. 3:137-
141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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Hill, 2000
Kinlough-Rathbone RL .: Mechanisms of platelet shape change, aggregation and release induced by collagen,
thrombin or A23,187. 90: 707-719, 1977
Michelson AD (ed): . Academic Press New York, 2002
Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
establishment of a Eur. Pharm. Method. 14: 315-327, 2002
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La suspensión Kollagenreagens Horm contiene 1 mg/ml de fibrillas de colágeno nativo procedentes de tendón
equino en una solución de glucosa isotónica, con parabenos como preservativo. La solución de SKF es una
solución de glucosa isotónica (pH 2.7-2.9).

suspensión
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la suspensión

la suspensión

®

exclusivamente

Bibliografía adicional (un extracto):

Bruksanvisning

1. Den medicintekniska produktens namn

2. Avsett ändamål

3. Försiktighetsmått

4. Sammansättning

5. Förvaring

6. Presentation

7. Testmaterial

8. Metod
8.1. Princip

8.2. Generell bruksanvisning

8.3. Användning av i det diagnostiska testet

9. Intern kvalitetskontroll

10. Referenser

11. Tillverkare

Kollagenreagens Horm®

Kollagenreagens Horm

Medicinteknisk produkt för in vitro-diagnostik, avsedd för bestämning av trombocyters aggregationsförmåga,
att utföras av medicinsk personal med erforderlig utbildning.

När produkten används enligt anvisningarna krävs inga särskilda försiktighetsmått, utöver den allmänna
försiktighet som måste iakttas då man hanterar humanblod, i dess egenskap av potentiellt smittförande
provmaterial.

Kollagenreagens Horm skall förvaras vid 2 – 8°C. Hållbarheten är två år.
Efter att förpackningen har öppnats skall innehållet tillslutas lufttätt. Mikrobiell kontamination av den öppnade
injektionsflaskan måste undvikas genom aseptiskt arbetssätt. Frysning kan skada suspensionens stabilitet och
måste av den anledningen undvikas.

1 testförpackning innehåller:
- 1 injektionsflaska med 4 ml Kollagenreagens
- 4 ampuller à 10 ml med SKF-lösning som spädningslösning

Rekommenderat testmaterial är s.k. trombocytrik plasma, som framställs genom centrifugering (15 minuter vid
100 x eller 10 minuter vid 150 x ) av blod med citrattillsats och justeras till en trombocytkoncentration av
2,0–3,0 x 10 /µl med plasma med lågt trombocytinnehåll. Trombocytkoncentrationer på < 2,0 x 10 /µl skall
undvikas, för att säkerställa tillfredsställande exakthet (accuracy) i mätningen. Förutom mätning av
trombocytaggregation i trombocytrik plasma, finns det också metoder beskrivna i litteraturen som tillåter
användning av helblod som testmaterial (Marx och Schulte, 1972).

Kollagenfibrillerna i Kollagenreagens Horm fungerar som inducerare av trombocyt-aggregation, vilken kan
bestämmas kvantitativt med turbidimetri (Born och Cross, 1963). Aggregometrisk undersökning utförs i
enlighet med anvisningarna från tillverkaren av turbidimetern.

- Före användning skall injektionsflaskan med Kollagenreagens vändas upp och ned flera
gånger eller snurras varsamt. Skakning kan ge upphov till mycket små luftbubblor som kan bli kvar i
lösningen, vilket kan ge felaktiga mätresultat.

- Kollagenreagens får spädas med den SKF-lösning som finns med i
testförpackningen, och aldrig med fysiologisk koksaltlösning.

- Lufttät förvaring krävs för Kollagenreagens i öppnad injektionsflaska, varför det
rekommenderas att man fyller en lämplig, förslutbar behållare aseptiskt med den mängd som behövs för en
vecka och förvarar denna svalt (2–8°C).

- Pipettering av mycket små mängder vätska (< 20 µl) skall undvikas, för att inte mätexaktheten skall
försämras. Om möjligt skall ”direct-displacement”-mikropipetter av glas användas.

- Energisk skakning av reaktionskärlen skall undvikas, eftersom kollagenfibrillerna har en tendens att fastna på
ytor, vilket kan ge felaktiga mätresultat.

- Kollagenreagens skall inte spädas alltför mycket med SKF-lösning (> 1:50), för att
säkerställa att trombocytaggregationen sker fullständigt.

Kollagenreagens Horm
Beroende på skillnader i laboratorieutrustning (olika centrifuger och aggregometrar) och laboratoriespecifika
modifikationer av aggregationsmetoden, rekommenderas att man definierar intervallet för fysiologisk
aggregation (normalvärden) individuellt i varje laboratorium. Följande kan därför endast föreslås som allmän
vägledning:
- Späd Kollagenreagens med SKF-lösningen som finns i testförpack-ningen till en

koncentration av 1:10 och tillsätt den som inducerare till den trombocytrika plasman (justerad till
3,0 x 10 /µl) också i förhållandet 1:10.

- Säkerställ, med utgångspunkt från den turbidimeter som används, att det finns tillräcklig volym i mätkärlet.
- Bestäm procentandelen aggregation med hjälp av turbidimetri. Plasma med lågt trombocytinnehåll från

samma patient skall i varje enskilt fall användas som referens för den turbidimetriska mätningen av
trombocytaggregationen.

- Det är tillrådligt att färdigställa flera spädningssteg med Kollagenreagens (t.ex. 1:10, 1:20,
1:30) och jämföra mätkurvorna för aggregometern.

Kollagenreagens Horm karakteriseras av hög, stabil aktivitet, god reproducerbarhet för mätresultaten och hög
produktivitet.
Tillverkarens kvalitetsledning säkerställer att den trombocytspecifika effekten är densamma i varje
tillverkningssats av Kollagenreagens Horm . Trombocytrik plasma från friska forskningspatienter används som
referens.
Hittills har ingen internationell eller allmänt vedertagen standard etablerats för trombocytaggregation inducerad
av kollagenfibriller. Av denna anledning upprepas att det är tillrådligt att varje laboratorium definierar normala
fysiologiska värden för aggregation, där man beaktar bruksanvisningen för respektive aggregometer.
Den vägledning i fråga om användningen som ges i avsnitt 8.3. säkerställer att det finns ett överskott av
kollagenfibriller, vilket ger exakta och reproducerbara mätresultat, även om trombocyternas
aggregationsförmåga skulle påverkas (t.ex. genom intag av acetylsalicylsyra).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen
Thrombopathien [A quick clinical test for the detection of hereditary and acquired thrombopathies]. 3:137-
141, 1972
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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McGraw-Hill, 2000
Kinlough-Rathbone RL .: Mechanisms of platelet shape change, aggregation and release induced by
collagen, thrombin or A23,187. 90: 707-719, 1977
Michelson AD (ed): . Academic Press New York, 2002
Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
establishment of a Eur. Pharm. Method. 14: 315-327, 2002
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Kollagenreagens Horm suspension innehåller 1 mg/ml naturliga kollagenfibriller från hästsena i isoton

(pH 2,7-2,9).
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Kollagenreagens Horm®

Kollagenreagens Horm

Dispositivo médico para diagnóstico para determinação da capacidade de agregação dos trombócitos
por pessoal médico com a formação apropriada.

Quando utilizado de acordo com as instruções não são necessárias precauções especiais além das precauções
gerais na manipulação de sangue humano como material de espécimes potencialmente infecciosos.

Kollagenreagens Horm deve ser conservado a 2-8°C. O prazo de validade é de dois anos.
Após a primeira abertura, o conteúdo deve ser vedado hermeticamente. Deve evitar-se a contaminação
microbiana do frasco para injectáveis aberto utilizando práticas de trabalho assépticas. A congelação pode
alterar a estabilidade da suspensão e por este motivo deve ser evitada.

1 de teste contém:
- 1 frasco para injectáveis com 4 ml de Kollagenreagens Horm
- 4 ampolas de 10 ml com solução SKF como solução de diluição

O material de teste recomendado é designado por plasma rico em plaquetas, obtido por centrifugação (15 min
a 100 x g ou 10 min a 150 x g) a partir de sangue citratado e ajustado para uma concentração de trombócitos
de 2,0-3,0 x 10 /µl com plasma com um teor baixo em plaquetas. Devem evitar-se concentrações de
trombócitos inferiores a 2,0 x 10 /µl, para assegurar uma exactidão suficiente de medição. Além da medição da
agregação trombocitária em plasma rico em plaquetas, também estão descritos na literatura métodos que
permitem a utilização de sangue inteiro como material de teste (Marx e Schulte, 1972).

As fibrilhas de colagénio presentes em Kollagenreagens Horm actuam como indutor da agregação plaquetária,
a qual pode ser determinada quantitativamente por turbidimetria (Born e Cross, 1963). A investigação
agregométrica é efectuada de acordo com as instruções do fabricante do turbidímetro.

- Antes da utilização, o frasco para injectáveis de Kollagenreagens Horm deve ser invertido várias
vezes ou rolado cuidadosamente entre as mãos. A agitação pode provocar a captação de pequenas bolhas
de ar na solução, o que falsificará os resultados da determinação.

- A Kollagenreagens Horm deve ser diluída com a solução SKF fornecida com o
de teste e nunca com soro fisiológico.

- É necessário que a Kollagenreagens Horm seja conservada hermeticamente após abertura do
frasco para injectáveis, recomendando-se portanto que um recipiente vedável adequado seja enchido
assepticamente com a quantidade necessária para uma semana e que seja conservado num local fresco (2-
8°C).

- Deve evitar-se a pipetagem de quantidades muito pequenas de líquido (< 20 µl), de modo a não alterar a
exactidão das determinações. Se possível, devem utilizar-se micro-pipetas para deslocamento directo,
fabricadas de vidro.

- Deve evitar-se a agitação vigorosa dos recipientes de reacção, porque as fibrilhas de colagénio têm a
tendência para aderir a superfícies o que pode falsificar o resultado da determinação.

- A Kollagenreagens Horm deve ser diluída em excesso com a solução SKF (> 1:50), de modo a
assegurar a indução completa da agregação plaquetária.

Kollagenreagens Horm
Devido a diferenças no equipamento de laboratório (centrífugas e agregómetros diferentes) e a modificações do
método de agregação específicas de cada laboratório, recomenda-se que seja definido o intervalo da
agregação fisiológica (valores normais) em cada laboratório. Portanto, pode recomendar-se o seguinte como
orientação geral:
- Diluir a Kollagenreagens Horm com a solução SKF fornecida no de teste até perfazer uma

concentração de 1:10 e adicionar como solução de indução ao plasma rico em plaquetas (ajustado para 3,0
x 10 /µl) também numa razão de 1:10.

- Dependendo do turbidímetro utilizado, certificar que existe um volume suficiente no recipiente de medição.
- Determinar a agregação em percentagem mediante turbidimetria. Em cada caso, deve utilizar-se um plasma

com teor baixo em plaquetas do mesmo doente como referência para a medição turbidimétrica da agregação
trombocitária.

- Pode ser aconselhável efectuar várias diluições progressivas de Kollagenreagens Horm (p. ex.,
1:10, 1:20, 1:30) e comparar com as curvas de determinação do agregómetro.

Kollagenreagens Horm é caracterizado por uma actividade estável e elevada, uma boa reprodutibilidade dos
resultados determinados e uma alta produtividade.
O controlo de qualidade do fabricante assegura que o efeito específico dos trombócitos é o mesmo em cada
lote de Kollagenreagens Horm . Utiliza-se plasma rico em plaquetas dos indivíduos saudáveis dos ensaios.
Até à data, não foi estabelecido um padrão internacional ou com aprovação geral para a agregação de
trombócitos induzida por fibrilhas de colagénio. Por este motivo, tornamos a afirmar que é aconselhável que
cada laboratório defina os valores fisiológicos normais da agregação, tendo em consideração as instruções de
operação dos respectivos agregómetros.
A orientação relativa à utilização dada na Secção 8.3. assegura que existe um excesso de fibrilhas de colagénio,
que dará resultados de determinação exactos e reprodutíveis mesmo se a capacidade de agregação dos
trombócitos estiver alterada (p. ex., devido à toma de ácido acetilsalicílico).

Marx R, Schulte F: Über einen klinischen Schnelltest zur Erfassung von hereditären und erworbenen
Thrombopathien [Um teste clínico rápido para a detecção de trombopatias hereditárias e adquiridas]. 3(137)-
141 1972 Fax:
Born GVR, Cross MJ: The aggregation of blood platelets. 168: 178-195, 1963
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Kinlough-Rathbone RL .: Mechanisms of platelet shape change, aggregation and release induced by
collagen, thrombin or A23,187. 90: 707-719, 1977
Michelson AD (ed): . Academic Press New York, 2002
Von Willebrand Factor potency determination by collagen binding assay, a collaborative study for the
establishment of a Eur. Pharm. Method. 14: 315-327, 2002
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A suspensão Kollagenreagens Horm contém 1 mg/ml de fibrilhas de colagénio nativo de tendão de origem
equina em solução isotónica de glucose, com parabeno como conservante. A solução SKF é uma solução
isotónica de glucose (pH 2,7-2,9).
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Bibliografia adicional (um extracto):

Kollagenreagens Horm : in kollageenisäikeet toimivat verihiutaleaggregaation käynnistäjänä, joka voidaan®

Thrombopathien .[Test clinique rapide pour la détection des thrombopathies héréditaires et acquises] Blut

- A Kollagenreagens Horm deve ser diluída em excesso com a solução SKF (> 1:50), de modo a®suspensão

glukoslösning (pH 2,7-2,9), med paraben som konserveringsmedel. SKF-lösningen är en isoton glukoslösning


